COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2010, Legislative Day No. 17

Bill No. <u>104-10</u>

Councilmembers Olszewski & Bartenfelder By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, October 18, 2010

A BILL **ENTITLED**

AN ACT concerning

Permitted Uses in the MD 43 Overlay District

FOR the purpose of permitting a standard restaurant in the MD 43 Overlay District to offer live or recorded entertainment by special exception; and generally relating to the MD 43 Overlay District.

By adding

Section 259.11.B.4

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended

- SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE 2
- 3 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that Section 259.11.B.4 is hereby added to the Baltimore County Zoning
- 4 Regulations, as amended, to read as follows:

CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

1

EXPLANATION:

- 1 § 259.11. Development standards for MD 43 Overlay District.
- B. Uses permitted by special exception.
- 4. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS SECTION OR ANY
- 4 OTHER COUNTY LAW OR REGULATION TO THE CONTRARY, A STANDARD
- 5 RESTAURANT, IN CONJUNCTION WITH OR IN ADDITION TO ITS OPERATION AS A
- 6 STANDARD RESTAURANT, MAY PROVIDE LIVE OR RECORDED ENTERTAINMENT.
- 7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having passed by the
- 8 affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect November 28, 2010.

b10410.wpd 2